

STATE OF MAINE
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
Docket No.: Cum-23-409

ROBERT CLARKE AND BOB'S LLC

Appellants

v.

LAUREEN FAMA

Appellee

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court

Docket No.: PORSC-CV-22-243

John R. Veilleux, Esq. ~ Bar No. 8898
Samuel G. Johnson, Esq. ~ Bar No. 5828
Attorneys for Appellant Bobs, LLC
NORMAN, HANSON & DeTROY, LLC
Two Canal Plaza; P.O. Box 4600
Portland, ME 04112-4600
PH: (207) 774-7000
Email: jveilleux@nhdlaw.com
Email: sjohnson@nhdlaw.com

Allyson L. Knowles ~ Bar No. 5766
Matthew K. Libby ~ Bar No. 7194
Attorneys for Appellant Robert Clarke
MONAGHAN LEAHY, LLP
95 Exchange Street; P.O. Box 7046
Portland, ME 04112-7046
PH: (207) 774-3906
Email: aknowles@mleahy.com
Email: mllibby@mleahy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Facts.....1

Summary of the Argument1

Argument4

 A. This Court Should Address the Merits of this Appeal as
 Several Exceptions to the Final Judgment Rule Pertain to the
 Interlocutory Order at Issue4

 B. Mr. Clarke is Entitled to Co-Employee Immunity Pursuant
 to Maine Law10

 C. Because Mr. Clarke is Entitled to Co-Employee Immunity,
 Ms. Fama’s Claims Against Bob’s Fails as a Matter of Law.....17

Conclusion.....19

Certificate of Service20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bond v. Bond</i> , 2011 ME 105, ¶ 11, 30 A.3d 816, 820-21.....	4
<i>Comeau v. Maine Costal Services, et al</i> , 449 A.2d 362 (Me. 1982).....	13
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 574 A.2d 1353, 1354 (Me.1990).....	6
<i>Fiber Materials, Inc. v. Subilia</i> , 2009 ME 71, ¶ 12, 974 A.2d 918.....	4,6,8
<i>Gilbert v. Maheaux</i> , 391 A.3d 1203 (Me. 1978).....	8
<i>Maples v. Compass Harbor Vill Condo. Ass’n</i> , 2022 ME 26, ¶ 17 n.9, 273 A.3d 358.....	9
<i>Mehlhorn v. Derby</i> , 2006 ME 110, ¶ 11, 905 A.2d 290.....	17
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	5
<i>Swan v. Sohio Oil Co.</i> , 618 A.2d 214 (Me. 1992).....	9
<i>United States of America, Dep’t of Agriculture, Rural Housing Service v. Carter</i> , 2002 ME 103, ¶12, 799 A.2d 1232, 1235.....	5
<i>Webb v. Haas</i> , 1999 ME 74, ¶ 5, 728 A.2d 1261, 1264.....	6
<i>Wessner v. Montgomery</i> , CV-02-4, 2003 WL 21211996 (Me. Super. Ct. April 28, 2003).....	12,13,16
<i>Wilcox v. City of Portland</i> , 2009 ME 53, 970 A.2d 295.....	6,7,8
<i>York Hospital v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2008 ME 165, ¶ 29, 959 A.2d 67, 73.....	10,17

Statutes and Rules

28-A M.R.S § 2511.....	9
28-A M.R.S. § 2512(1).....	3
39-A M.R.S. § 104.....	7,11
